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under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



First Half-Year 2013

Net earnings for the first half of 2013 amounted to €72.0 million. ■

Net profit in 2Q13 amounted to €39.0 million, a 1.3% rise on the second quarter 2012  -
and an increase of 18.3% on previous quarter 1Q13.

Quarterly revenue increases for third consecutive quarter to €80.3 million, a 1.0%  -
decline yoy but improving revenue of 1Q13 by 10.0%.

Operating costs remain stable in the half-year at €50.8 million, a decrease of 0.1%  -
against 1H12. 2Q13 operating costs declined 0.5% yoy to €25.6 million.

The market capitalisation registered in equities increased by 13.4% year-on-year in the  ■
first half, from €473.5 billion to €537.0 billion, driven by the impact of investment flows in 
equities channelled through the Exchange.

Total investments flows channelled through the exchange in the first six months amoun- ■
ted to €19.3 billion, an increase of 59.9% on the year-ago figure. Spanish companies this 
year have opted to tap the market for funding rather than issue corporate debt or take out 
bank borrowings. As a result, the Spanish market has become in 2013 one of the main 
European and worldwide stock market in provision of liquidity.

A major step was taken to increase the transparency of fixed income instruments in April  ■
2013 with the inclusion of all issues by the Spanish Treasury in the SEND platform. Since 
then, these issues have been quoted with tight bid and ask prices, with reference volumes 
quoted on both sides.

Trading in private fixed income in SEND amounted to €811 million in the second quarter,  ■
a 326% jump on the same quarter last year. Trading volume in the first half totalled €1.4 
billion, 322% more than in the first six months of last year.

Efficiency ratio in 2Q13 was 31.9%and 31.7% in 2Q12. The efficiency ratio at 30 June  ■
2013 stood at 33.1%, compared to 32.1% at 30 June 2012, enabling the group to maintain 
a difference more than 15 points over the sector average.

Return on equity (ROE) for 2Q13 improved three percentage points to 37.1% compared  ■
to the year-earlier figure of 34.1%. The ratio at the end the first half was 35.6%, a diffe-
rence more than 20 points over the sector average.



Net profit for the second quarter of 2013 totalled 
€39.0 million, 1.3% up on that reported the previous 
year and 18.3% better than the first quarter. 

Net profit for the first six months amounted to €72.0 
million, 2.7% lower than a year earlier, although this 
was an improvement on the 7.1% setback registered 
during the first quarter. 

The effect of extraordinary items included in 1H13 
meant an increase in net profit of €1.4 million 
compared to extraordinary items included in the first 
half of 2012.
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING 
DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND 
SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS 

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) % (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Operating Income 80,349 81,200 -1.0% 153,381 158,586 -3.3%

    Ordinary revenue on the provision of services 78,295  79,239  -1.2% 150,796  155,826  -3.2%

    Other operating income 1,931  1,553  24.3% 2,355  1,991  18.3%

    Capitalisation of development expenses 123  408  -69.9% 230  769  -70.1%

      

Operating Expenses (25,622) (25,757) -0.5% (50,783) (50,837) -0.1%

    Staff costs (16,709) (16,227) 3.0% (32,912) (32,133) 2.4%

    Operating and external expenses (8,854) (9,439) -6.2% (17,757) (18,488) -4.0%

    Taxes and levies (59) (91) -35.2% (114) (216) -47.2%

      

Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses      

and depreciation 54,727 55,443 -1.3% 102,598 107,749 -4.8%

      

    Depreciation and amortization charges (1,750) (2,002) -12.6% (3,521) (4,061) -13.3%

    Net impairment losses (Fixed assets) 1  0  - (15) 0  -

      

Income before interest and taxes 52,978 53,441 -0.9% 99,062 103,688 -4.5%

      

    Net financial income    1,559  1,051  48.3% 2,405  1,592  51.1%

      

    Share of profit (loss) of associates  (130) (171) -24.0% (243) (319) -23.8%

      

Income before taxes 54,407 54,321 0.2% 101,224 104,961 -3.6%

      

    Corporate income tax (15,366) (15,789) -2.7% (29,191) (30,916) -5.6%

      

Profit attributable to the Group 39,041 38,532 1.3% 72,033 74,045 -2.7%

      

    Profit attributable to external partners 11  0  - 15  0  -

    Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent company 39,030  38,532  1.3% 72,018  74,045  -2.7%

Note: Balances obtained from the summarized audited consolidated intermediate financial statements
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Earnings per share  0.47 0.46 1.3% 0.86 0.89 -2.7%

Efficiency ratio (%)  31.9% 31.7%  33.1% 32.1% 

ROE (%)  37.1% 34.1%  35.6% 34.1% 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(Key Ratios)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

Revenues posted for the quarter totalled €80.3 million, rising for the third consecutive quarter and a 10.0% improvement on the 
first quarter. This is 1.0% lower than the year-ago figure and a 3.3% decline on the revenues posted in the first half of 2012.

The sustained performance of revenues in the various business units compared to the previous year was originated by a greater 
contribution of Settlement, IT & Consulting and Derivatives units in the first half of the year.

Operating costs totalled €50.8 million in the first half of 
the year, down 0.1% year-on-year. In 2Q13, operating 
costs at €25.6 million were 0.5% lower than in the 
same period the previous year.

First-half EBITDA amounted to €102.6 million (-4.8%), 
while the second quarter figure of €54.7 million was 
down 1.3%.

Aggregate earnings per share in the first six months 
stood at €0.86, €0.47 of which related to the second 
quarter.
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As for the performance of the main indicators for tracking financial management, the efficiency ratios were 33.1% and 31.9% for 
the six-month period and quarter, respectively, as compared to 32.1% and 31.7% in 2012. ROE was 35.6% at the end of the first 
half of 2013 compared to 34.1% in 1H12.

The cost base coverage ratio with revenue not linked to trading volumes ended the first half with 112% of BME’s cost base 
covered with this type of revenue.
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In order to apply the same presentation criteria as other European central counterparties, the Group includes in “Current 
assets – Non-Group current financial assets” and “Current liabilities – Non-Group current financial liabilities”, by the same 
amounts, fixed-income securities and options in which it acts as central counterparty, and guarantees and deposits received 
from the market.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
30/06/2013

as of
30/06/2012

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 171,091 168,012 1.8%
Goodwill 82,190  82,190  0.0%
Other intangible assets 7,428  9,380  -20.8%
Property, plant and equipment 45,757  47,983  -4.6%
Non-current financial assets 27,245  21,861  24.6%
Deferred taxes 8,471  6,598  28.4%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 40,177,008 38,305,693 4.9%
Non-Group current financial assets 39,791,450  37,881,162  5.0%
Other current financial assets   
 Trade and other receivables 23,373  23,557  -0.8%
 Other financial assets 44,711  10,170  339.6%
 Cash and cash equivalents 247,722  317,485  -22.0%
Tax assets 66,445  70,204  -5.4%
Other current assets 3,307  3,115  6.2%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 40,348,099 38,473,705 4.9%
   
OWNERS´ EQUITY  403,802 433,459 -6.8%
Share capital 250,847  270,078  -7.1%
Reserves 81,361  92,943  -12.5%
Profit attributable to the Group 72,018  74,045  -2.7%
(Treasury shares) (7,661) (7,661) 0.0%
Other equity instruments 3,231  1,511  113.8%
Valuation reserves 4,006  2,543  57.5%
   
EXTERNAL PARTNERS 159 0 -
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,759 18,531 1.2%
Provisions 7,051  6,984  1.0%
Provisions for employee benefits 5,508  5,259  4.7%
Deferred taxes 6,189  5,699  8.6%
Other non-current financial liabilities 11  589  -98.1%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 39,925,379 38,021,715 5.0%
Trade and other payables 21,327  17,656  20.8%
Non-Group current financial liabilities 39,791,450  37,881,162  5.0%
Tax liabilities 103,840  114,106  -9.0%
Other current liabilities 8,762  8,791  -0.3%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 40,348,099 38,473,705 4.9%

Note: Balances obtained from the summarized audited consolidated intermediate financial statements
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

1H13 1H12 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees and deposits received from the market which are invested  
in current financial assets “Current assets – Non-Group current financial assets” in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial 
instruments of MEFF as a central counterparty and receivables on settlements of options and futures, have not been included either.

Consolidated profit for the year before taxes 101,224  104,961  -3.6%

Corporate income tax (29,191) (30,916) -5.6%

Amortization and provisions 3,570  4,871  -26.7%

Other adjustments to the result (684) (338) 102.4%

   

Changes in working capital-    

- Trade and other receivables (1,676) (2,203) -23.9%

- Tax assets (11,890) (14,730) -19.3%

- Tax liabilities 21,619  23,549  -8.2%

- Other current assets (2,197) (2,006) 9.5%

- Other financial assets 100  0  -

- Trade and other payables 3,705  193  1,819.7%

- Other current liabilities 8,358  8,468  -1.3%

   

Changes in non current assets and liabilities (3,449) (365) 844.9%

   

Net cash flows from operating activities 89,489  91,484  -2.2%

   

Net cash flows from investing activities 42,442  (8,219) -616.4%

   

Net cash flows from financing activities (70,136) (67,116) 4.5%

   

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 61,795  16,149  282.7%

   

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 185,927  301,336  -38.3%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 247,722  317,485  -22.0%

Note: Balances obtained from the summarized audited consolidated intermediate financial statements
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BME held its Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting on 30  ■
April 2013, at which the performance of the Board of Directors and 
all the resolutions included for discussion were approved.

These resolutions included the approval of the separate and 
consolidated financial statements for 2012 and the distribution of 
earnings, which included payment of a final dividend of €49,967 
thousand (€0.6 gross per share), which was paid on 10 May 2013. 
The ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting also approved a 
reduction of share capital to refund contributions to shareholders 
by decreasing the par value of each share by €0.23, and payment 
of an extraordinary dividend charged to unrestricted reserves of 
€11,826 thousand (€0.142 gross per share), which was made on 
27 June 2013.

Approval was also given at the ordinary General Shareholders 
Meeting to appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L. as 
the new auditor of BME’s accounts for an initial period of three 
years.

Highlights

Equity       

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  164,547 198,895 -17.3% 326,890 376,093 -13.1%

    Number of trades  10,588,423 13,543,215 -21.8% 20,765,270 24,859,192 -16.5%

    Number of shares (Million)  48,170 58,492 -17.6% 96,872 106,154 -8.7%

    Market Capitalisation (Mill. Eur.)     887,145 867,570 2.3%

    Average amount per trade (Euros)  15,540 14,686 5.8% 15,742 15,129 4.1%

       

Clearing & Settlement       

    Operations settled   11,615,441 14,007,660 -17.1% 21,992,830 25,486,334 -13.7%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     257.3 277.3 -7.2%

    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)     2,115.7 2,057.0 2.9%

       

Listing       

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)  11,363 5,213 118.0% 19,340 12,095 59.9%

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  29,757 85,145 -65.1% 74,739 212,540 -64.8%

       

Derivatives       

    Futures (number of contracts)       

        Index Futures  2,021,582 2,637,770 -23.4% 3,736,692 4,155,812 -10.1%

        Stock Futures  3,421,046 6,357,895 -46.2% 7,644,889 13,447,125 -43.1%

        Bono 10 Futures  3,208 10,796 -70.3% 9,227 10,796 -14.5%

    Options (number of contracts)       

        Index Options  1,145,225 1,057,972 8.2% 2,423,200 1,539,972 57.4%

        Stock Options  5,959,409 8,269,218 -27.9% 12,663,664 17,714,488 -28.5%

    Open interest (number of contracts)     11,928,564 12,903,692 -7.6%

       

Fixed Income       

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  379,373 523,440 -27.5% 806,684 1,310,257 -38.4%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

Dividends payments 
against results 

0.600 49,967 0.600 49,967

Dividends payments 
against reserves or 
share premium

0.142 11,826 0.372 30,980

Shareholder´s 
contributions refund

0.230 19,154 - -

Total payments 0.972 80,947 0.972 80,947

1H13 1H12

Dividends
Euros 

per 
share

Total 
(Thousand 

Euros)

Euros 
per 

share

Total 
(Thousand 

Euros)

On 22 July 2013, BME informed the CNMV of the resolution adopted at the meeting of the Company’s Board of Directors, held 
on the same date, to pay a first interim dividend charged against 2013 earnings of €33,311,290 (€0.4 gross per share), to be 
paid on the ninth of September 2013.
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Turnover in equities in the first half of 2013 amounted to  ■
€326.9 billion, down 13.1% year-on-year. The number of trades 
in the period decreased by 16.5% year-on-year to 20.8 million.

Equity trading has been gradually returning to normal after the 
lifting on short selling ban on 31 January. The second quarter 
was 1.4% higher in turnover and 4.0% in number of trades than 
in the first. Compared to the fourth quarter last year, when the 
ban will still in effect, number of trades increased 48.9% and 
turnover, stripping out the block trading, increased 31.5%.

The market capitalisation registered in equities increased  ■
by 13.4% year-on-year in the first half, from €473.5 billion to 
€537.0 billion.

A total of 22 million operations were settled through June 2013, 
13.7% fewer than in the first half of last year.

The request to provide Trade Repository (TR) services with 
ESMA is being processed. ESMA has requested additional 
information from all TRs, which will push back the reporting 
requirement to 1 January 2014. In the second quarter, 
REGIS-TR® made progress in cooperating with service 
providers and market infrastructures, as well as positioning the 
service in Europe as one of the leading platforms.

The second quarter featured the final part of the second 
disbursement of securities issued by the European Stability 
Mechanism (ESM) to Banco CEISS, for a nominal amount 
of €604 million, under the rescue package for the Spanish 
financial sector.

Investment flows channelled through the exchange in the  ■
second quarter amounted to €11.36 billion, more than double 
the year-earlier figure. There were increases in investment 
flows of both new shares and shares already admitted to 
trading, although the bulk was in shares already admitted 
through rights issues and scrip dividends.

Flows channelled in new shares in the second quarter amounted 
to €916 million, compared to €88 million in 2012, due mainly to 
the admission of Liberbank, for an effective amount of €734 
million. 

The increase in market cap through scrip dividends in the first 
six months amounted to €5.0 billion, 22.8% more than in the 
first half of last year. A total of €2.4 billion were issued as scrip 
dividends in the second quarter.

The total volume of new issues admitted to listing on the AIAF 
fixed income market in the second quarter was €29.8 billion, 
down 65.1% year-on-year. The drop in issues affected the 
outstanding balance, which at the end of the first half of 2013 
stood at €798.2 billion, down 11.3% year-on-year.

A major step was taken to increase the transparency of  ■
fixed income instruments in April 2013 with the inclusion of all 
issues by the Spanish Treasury in the SEND platform. Since 
then, these issues have been quoted with tight bid and ask 
prices, with reference volumes quoted on both sides.

Trading in private fixed income in SEND amounted to €811 
million in the second quarter, a 326% jump on the same quarter 
last year. Trading volume in the first half totalled €1.4 billion, 
322% more than in the first six months of last year.
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The efficiency indicator which measures the relationship 
between revenues and operating costs tracked the 
performance of the same. Thus, the 0.5% decline in operating 
costs year-on-year and the 1.0% reduction in revenues in the 
second quarter triggered a two decimal point decline to put 
the quarterly figure at 31.9%. Similarly, the performance of 

revenues and costs compared to the previous year caused 
the indicator to decline one percentage point to 33.1% at the 
end of the first half. That said, the indicator has performed 
positively in recent quarters, moving from 35.4% at the 
end of 2012 to 31.9%, three and a half percentage point 
improvement.

  

2Q12 - 2Q13 1H12 - 1H13
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2012 2013




 

(*) Staff includes, for this purpose, only the 50% of the staff of Infobolsa.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
(CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY)

1H13 1H12

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Shareholder´s Equity Changes

Staff

Efficiency

Average number of staff 705 710 707 710

Employees as at balance sheet date 703 710 703 710

Owners’ equity – opening balance 412,631  438,284 
  
Capital decrease (19,154) 0 
Supplementary dividend (49,967) (49,967)
Extraordinary dividend (11,826) (30,980)
Valuation reserves (46) 1,380 
Actuarial income/loss and other adjustments (653) 0 
Equity instruments 991  729 
Other changes (192) (32)
Net income/loss in reporting period 72,018  74,045 
  
Owners’ equity – closing balance  403,802  433,459 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff)(*)

2Q13 2Q12 1H13 1H12
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BME shares ended the first half of 2013 at €18.82, notching up 
a 18.4% gain over the past 12 months and outperforming the 
broader market; the benchmark IBEX 35® index rose 9.3%. 
In the second quarter, the shares performed in line with the 
market, with the IBEX shedding 2.0% and BME shares 1.8%. 
BME shares are up 2.0% year to date, after ending 2012 at 
€18.45, while the benchmark index has slumped 5.0%.

The total shareholder return, TSR (i.e. including dividends paid 
since January) in the first half was 5.0%, taking the 12-month 
TSR to 10.3%.

The average cash value of BME shares traded daily in first six 
months of 2013 fell be 10.8% from the first half of 2012, to 
€7.4 million, while the number of trades in the period fell 10.6%. 
Trading volume in the second quarter was 19.5% lower year-
on-year in cash terms and 35.1% lower in number of trades.
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Share Performance

BME’s share performance      

 Higher quote 21.19 19.29 9.8% 21.94 22.00 -0.3%

 Lower quote 18.60 13.87 34.1% 18.38 13.87 32.5%

 Average quote 19.74 16.28 21.3% 20.10 18.45 8.9%

 Closing quote    18.82 15.89 18.4%

BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      

 Higher daily turnover 19.5 22.6 -13.7% 22.1 92.0 -76.0%

 Lower daily turnover 1.7 1.3 30.8% 1.7 1.3 30.8%

 Average daily turnover 6.2 7.7 -19.5% 7.4 8.3 -10.8%

      

BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 19.6 29.0 -32.4% 45.9 57.1 -19.6%

      

BME’s number of trades 50,539 77,869 -35.1% 122,024 136,427 -10.6%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

Share Information
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EQUITY CLEARING & SETTLEMENT LISTING MARKET DATA DERIVATIVES FIXED INCOME IT & CONSULTING
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units 1H13)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity
Clearing & 
Settlement

Listing
Market 
Data & 

Information
Derivatives

Fixed 
Income

IT & 
Consulting 

Equity 26,284 29,909 -12.1% 54,215 60,093 -9.8%

Clearing & Settlement 24,859 21,854 13.8% 43,465 41,382 5.0%

Listing 5,011 5,375 -6.8% 10,047 11,466 -12.4%

Market Data & Information 8,351 8,701 -4.0% 16,443 17,557 -6.3%

Derivatives 6,815 7,157 -4.8% 13,616 12,608 8.0%

Fixed Income 2,502 2,403 4.1% 4,580 5,308 -13.7%

IT & Consulting 4,945 4,184 18.2% 9,374 8,286 13.1%

Total 78,767 79,583 -1.0% 151,740 156,700 -3.2%

Corporate Unit 3,880 3,783 2.6% 6,368 6,515 -2.3%

Consolidation adjustments -2,298 (2,166) 6.1% (4,727) (4,629) 2.1%

Consolidated 80,349 81,200 -1.0% 153,381 158,586 -3.3%

Equity 18,485 21,924 -15.7% 38,413 43,893 -12.5%

Clearing & Settlement 21,307 18,103 17.7% 36,533 34,171 6.9%

Listing 2,754 3,061 -10.0% 5,480 6,837 -19.8%

Market Data & Information 6,501 6,855 -5.2% 12,718 13,860 -8.2%

Derivatives 4,080 4,258 -4.2% 7,958 6,796 17.1%

Fixed Income 1,754 1,630 7.6% 3,065 3,781 -18.9%

IT & Consulting 2,302 1,513 52.1% 4,282 2,997 42.9%

Total 57,183 57,344 -0.3% 108,449 112,335 -3.5%

Corporate unit -2,456 (1,901) 29.2% (5,851) (4,586) 27.6%

Consolidation adjustments      

Consolidated 54,727 55,443 -1.3% 102,598 107,749 -4.8%

Revenues 54,215 43,465 10,047 16,443 13,616 4,580 9,374

Operating Costs (15,802) (6,932) (4,567) (3,725) (5,658) (1,515) (5,092)

EBITDA 38,413 36,533 5,480 12,718 7,958 3,065 4,282

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Revenues

Business Units Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆
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Revenues for the equity business unit in the first half of 2013 
amounted to €54,215 thousand, down 9.8% yoy. EBITDA 
dropped by 12.5% to €38,413 thousand in this period. Revenues 
and EBITDA fell by 12.1% and 15.7%, respectively in 2Q13 to 
€26,284 thousand and €18,485 thousand.

The unit reported total turnover of €164.5 billion for the second 
quarter of 2013, down 17.3% yoy articulated through 10.6 
million trades (-21.8%).  

Turnover in equities in the first half of 2013 amounted to €326.9 
billion, down 13.1% year-on-year. The number of trades in the 

period decreased by 16.5% year-on-year to 20.8 million.    

Turnover in the warrants and certificates market in 2Q13 was 
up 8.1% yoy to €201 million. Total trades in the quarter fell by 
12.9% yoy. During the first six months of 2013, turnover was 
down by 6.4% and the number of trades decreased by 14.3%.

Turnover from Exchange-traded funds (ETFs) gained 16.6% in 
2Q13, while the number of trades shrank by 16.1% yoy.  During 
the first six months of 2013, turnover was up by 38.9% and the 
number of trades advanced by 11.8%.

Equity

Revenues 26,284 29,909 -12.1% 54,215 60,093 -9.8%

Operating Costs (7,799) (7,985) -2.3% (15,802) (16,200) -2.5%

EBITDA 18,485 21,924 -15.7% 38,413 43,893 -12.5%
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆
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Equity trading has been gradually returning to normal after the 
lifting on short selling ban on 31 January. The second quarter 
was 1.4% higher in turnover and 4.0% in number of trades than 

in the first. Compared to the fourth quarter last year, when the 
ban will still in effect, number of trades increased 48.9% and 
turnover, stripping out the block trading, increased 31.5%. 

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 164,547 198,895 -17.3% 326,890 376,093 -13.1%

Equity      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 163,601 198,070 -17.4% 324,964 374,564 -13.2%

    Number of trades 10,527,133 13,472,160 -21.9% 20,637,912 24,719,063 -16.5%

    Average amount per trade (Euros) 15,541 14,702 5.7% 15,746 15,153 3.9%

Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 745 639 16.6% 1,518 1,093 38.9%

    Number of trades 15,772 18,799 -16.1% 31,129 27,854 11.8%

Warrants      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 201 186 8.1% 408 436 -6.4%

    Number of Trades 45,518 52,256 -12.9% 96,229 112,275 -14.3%

      

Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 48,170 58,492 -17.6% 96,872 106,154 -8.7%

      

CAPITALISATION (Mill. Euros)    887,145 867,570 2.3%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆
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The Clearing and Settlement unit reported nominal volume for 
both private and public fixed income of €1.58 trillion in the first 
half of 2013, down 0.3% year-on-year.

The market capitalisation registered in equities increased 
by 13.4% year-on-year in the first half, from €473.5 billion 
to €537.0 billion, driven by the impact of investment flows in 
equities channelled through the Exchange.

A total of 11.6 million transactions were settled in the second 
quarter, 11.9% more than in the first quarter, but 17.1% fewer 
than in the second quarter of last year. A total of 22.0 million 
operations were settled through June 2013, 13.7% fewer than 
in the first half of last year. 

Average daily turnover settled through June decreased by 
7.2% year-on-year to €0.26 trillion.

Total EBITDA for registration, clearing and settlement services 
amounted to €21,307 thousand in the second quarter and 
€36,533 thousand in first half, representing increases of 17.7% 

and 6.9% year-on-year, respectively. Revenues from settlement 
registration and services provided to issuers amounted to 
€43,465 thousand, up 5.0% year-on-year through 30 June 
2013, and €24,859 thousand (+13.8%) in the second quarter.

Stripping out the impact of the default management service’s 
activity on the unit’s performance, registration revenue in the 
second quarter declined 1.6% (-3.3% in the first half), while 
settlement revenue went down by 6.3% (-4.7% in the first 
half).  

The request to provide Trade Repository (TR) services with 
ESMA is being processed. ESMA has requested additional 
information from all TRs, which will push back the reporting 
requirement to 1 January 2014. In the second quarter, 
REGIS-TR® made progress in cooperating with service 
providers and market infrastructures, as well as positioning the 
service in Europe as one of the leading platforms.

The second quarter featured the final part of the second 
disbursement of securities issued by the European Stability 
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Clearing & Settlement

Revenues 24,859 21,854 13.8% 43,465 41,382 5.0%

Operating Costs (3,552) (3,751) -5.3% (6,932) (7,211) -3.9%

EBITDA 21,307 18,103 17.7% 36,533 34,171 6.9%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆
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Mechanism (ESM) to Banco CEISS, for a nominal amount 
of €604 million, under the rescue package for the Spanish 
financial sector.

Regarding the start-up of the collateral management service, 
the internal testing phase was completed in the second quarter 
and joint testing between Iberclear and Clearstream began on 
1 July. 

On 8 April 2013, the Ministry of Economy and Competitiveness 
order was adopted authorising IBERCLEAR to amend Articles 
11 and 12 of its Regulations. Pursuant to the amendment to the 
Regulations, trading members do not have to be participating 
members in the Securities Clearing and Settlement Service for 

securities listed for trading on the exchange governed by Royal 
Decree 116/1992, of 14 February, thereby removing the current 
requirement that all trading members had to participate in the 
Settlement System. This regulatory amendment could promote 
new remote members to join the trading platform.

In May, the Spanish securities market regulator, the CNMV, 
released a document entitled “Reform of the Registration, 
Clearing and Settlement System” in line with the updated text 
of the Procedures Manual of the new registration and clearing 
system ruling the operational activity of settlement participants 
with Iberclear and the functional of the Central Counterparty 
(CCP).

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

    Operations settled  11,615,441 14,007,660 -17.1% 21,992,830 25,486,334 -13.7%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)    257.3 277.3 -7.2%

    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)    2,115.7 2,057.0 2.9%

 Nominal Registered in Fixed Income    1,578.7 1,583.5 -0.3%

 Market Cap registered in Equity    537.0 473.5 13.4%
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Revenue from the Listing unit fell by 6.8% in the second quarter 
and 12.4% in the first half, to €5,011 thousand and €10,047 
thousand, respectively. EBITDA amounted to €2,754 thousand 
in the second quarter and €5,480 thousand in the first half, with 
decreases of 10.0% and 19.8%, respectively, from the same 
periods last year.

The total market capitalisation of companies listed on BME’s 
markets at 30 June 2013 stood at €887.1 billion, 2.3% more 
than the figure at 30 June 2012. 

Total investments flows channelled through the exchange in 
the first six months amounted to €19.3 billion, an increase of 
59.9% on the year-ago figure. Spanish companies this year 
have opted to tap the market for funding rather than issue 
corporate debt or take out bank borrowings. As a result, the 
Spanish market has become in 2013 one of the main European 
and worldwide stock market in provision of liquidity.

Investment flows channelled through the exchange in the 
second quarter amounted to €11.36 billion, more than double 

the year-earlier figure. There were increases in investment 
flows of both new shares and shares already admitted to 
trading, although the bulk was in shares already admitted 
through rights issues and scrip dividends.

Flows channelled in new shares in the second quarter amounted 
to €916 million, compared to €88 million in 2012, due mainly to 
the admission of Liberbank, for an effective amount of €734 
million. 

The increase in market cap through scrip dividends in the first 
six months amounted to €5.0 billion, 22.8% more than in the 
first half of last year. A total of €2.4 billion were issued as scrip 
dividends in the second quarter.

Included in investment flows in shares already listed in the 
second quarter of 2013 were outstanding the scrip dividends 
by BBVA and Banco Santander and the rights issues by Bankia 
and Bankinter. 

In the MAB Growth Companies segment, 24 companies were 

Listing

Revenues 5,011 5,375 -6.8% 10,047 11,466 -12.4%

Operating Costs (2,257) (2,314) -2.5% (4,567) (4,629) -1.3%

EBITDA 2,754 3,061 -10.0% 5,480 6,837 -19.8%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆
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Equity Market      

    Number of Companies listed    3,288 3,322 -1.0%

    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    887,145 867,570 2.3%

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      

    New listed companies 916 88 940.9% 981 109 800.0%

     Already listed companies 10,447 5,125 103.8% 18,359 11,986 53.2%

 Fixed Income Market      

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros) 29,757 85,145 -65.1% 74,739 212,540 -64.8%

    Public Debt Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros)    777,514 668,363 16.3%

    Private Fixed Income Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros)    798,213 900,123 -11.3%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Activity Overview)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

admitted for trading, including the listing of EBIOS on 5 July. 

A total of 3,031 entities were listed on the MAB at 30 June 
2013, a decrease of 1.0% year-on-year.

The number of warrants listed for trading in the first six months of 
the year rose by 30.2% from same period last year, to 4,847.

68 ETFs were admitted for trading.

The total volume of new issues admitted to listing on the AIAF 
fixed income market in the second quarter was €29.8 billion, 
down 65.1% year-on-year. 

The drop in the number of listings impacted short-, medium- 
and long-term placements alike. Revenue from short-term 
placements, such as commercial paper, in the second quarter 
amounted to €12.0 billion, 63% lower than in the same period 
last year. Mid- and long-term placements contributed €17.8 
billion to revenue, 66% less than the year-earlier figure.

The drop in issues affected the outstanding balance, which at 
the end of the first half of 2013 stood at €798.2 billion, down 
11.3% yoy. The assets with the largest outstanding balances 
at 30 June 2013 were covered bonds (cédulas), with €407.4 
billion, followed by securitisations, with €188.0 billion and bonds 
and debentures, with €156.1 billion.
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The Information unit posted revenues of €8,351 thousand in 
2Q13 (down 4.0%) while the figure for the six month period was 
€16,443 thousand, a 6.3% decline year-on-year. EBITDA came 
in at to €6,501 thousand (-5.2%) and €12,718 thousand (-8.2%) 
during 2Q13 and 1H13 respectively 

The trend in primary-source client data remained in line with 
the start of the year, with the number of customers connected 
to primary source stabilising and a decline in the number of 
subscribers to information distribution services. The number of 
clients connected to BME’s primary source rose 0.6%, while 
the number of direct connections remained stable. The number 
of subscribers in the quarter and year-to-date was 12.1% 
lower compared to the previous quarter and the same period 
in 2012.

The total number of clients subscribed to End of Day information 

services and products was up 2.8% on the previous quarter and 
43.0% higher than the figure for 1H12.  We have also noticed 
that existing clients are requesting more End of Day information 
services and products. 

Work began in the second quarter to include English versions 
of Significant Events filed by the major companies listed on 
BME’s markets as well as master data on regional fixed income 
instruments. Also, work is in progress in integrating content 
from the BME fixed income markets to EData Services.

As regards technical developments, work continued on 
migrating and adapting information on the Fixed Income and 
SICAVs markets to the S/MART platform as well as including 
Significant Event filings in the BME Data Feed platform. Finally, 
BME Data Feed has been adapted to support the migration of 
public debt fixed income instruments to SEND.

Market Data & Information

Revenues 8,351 8,701 -4.0% 16,443 17,557 -6.3%

Operating Costs (1,850) (1,846) 0.2% (3,725) (3,697) 0.8%

EBITDA 6,501 6,855 -5.2% 12,718 13,860 -8.2%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Information Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆
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The total volume of contracts traded through the derivative 
product business unit in the second quarter and first six months 
of 2013 was down 31.5% and 28.2%, respectively. The number 
of trades in the quarter was 16.9% less qoq and 3.4% lower in 
the six-month period.

The performance of IBEX 35® derivative instruments was 
mixed. Volume declined 10.3% in IBEX 35® futures (the main 
product) in the quarter, yet was up 1.6% year-to-date. MINI 
futures performed poorly and IBEX 35® options saw growth 
ease in the quarter while maintaining growth of 57.4% year-
to-date.

The notional value of contracts on the IBEX 35® increased by 
6.8% in the quarter and 14.3% in the six-month period. 

Contracts pegged to individual stock saw less activity in the 
first quarter and triggered an overall decline in the total. To 
date, volumes for futures and options have declined by 43.3% 
and 28.5%, respectively. 

Revenues for the Derivatives business unit for the second 
quarter totalled €6,815 thousand, down 4.8% yoy, while the six-
month figure amounted to €13,616 thousand (+8.0%). EBITDA 
for the first six months climbed to €7,958 thousand, marking a 
17.1% yoy increase. For the second quarter this was €4,080 
thousand, down 4.2%.

Open interest at 30 June 2013 was 11.9 million contracts, down 
7.6% from the year earlier. 
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Derivatives

Revenues 6,815 7,157 -4.8% 13,616 12,608 8.0%

Operating Costs (2,735) (2,899) -5.7% (5,658) (5,812) -2.6%

EBITDA 4,080 4,258 -4.2% 7,958 6,796 17.1%
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

Derivatives Contracts (number of contracts) 12,550,470 18,333,651 -31.5% 26,477,672 36,868,193 -28.2%

   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,509,726 1,683,154 -10.3% 2,748,095 2,705,175 1.6%

        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 511,762 954,234 -46.4% 987,919 1,449,700 -31.9%

        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 94 382 -75.4% 678 937 -27.6%

        IBEX 35® Index Options 1,145,225 1,057,972 8.2% 2,423,200 1,539,972 57.4%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 136,522 127,808 6.8% 254,260 222,524 14.3%

    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        Equity Futures 3,421,046 6,357,895 -46.2% 7,620,589 13,445,625 -43.3%

        Equity dividend Futures 0 0 0.0% 24,300 1,500 1,520.0%

        Equity Options 5,959,409 8,269,218 -27.9% 12,663,664 17,714,488 -28.5%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 7,260 12,268 -40.8% 16,069 27,634 -41.9%

   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 3,208 10,796 -70.3% 9,227 10,796 -14.5%

Open Interest (number of contracts)   0.0% 11,928,564 12,903,692 -7.6%

Number of Trades 1,213,160 1,459,634 -16.9% 2,214,817 2,291,744 -3.4%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Activity Overview)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆
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This business unit encompasses solely fixed income trading.

Total trading for 2Q13 totalled €379.4 billion, down 27.5% yoy. 
Trading volume through 30 June amounted to €806.7 billion 
euros, 38.4% lower than the year before.

Trading of public debt instruments experienced a significant 
improvement increasing 57.4% to €14.8 billion. Trading of 
private fixed income slumped to €349.6 billion, down 29.9% yoy. 
This decline affected both trading to cash and repo trading. 

A major step was taken to increase the transparency of fixed 
income instruments in April 2013 with the inclusion of all issues 
by the Spanish Treasury in the SEND platform. Since then, 
these issues have been quoted with tight bid and ask prices 

and with reference volumes quoted on both sides.

Trading in private fixed income in SEND amounted to €811 
million in the second quarter, a 326% jump on the same quarter 
last year. In the first half of the year trading volume totalled 
€1.4 billion, 322% more than in the first six months of last year. 
During the first months of public debt trading being channelled in 
SEND, trading is increasing gradually with €32 million turnover 
traded in the various references included in the segment.

Operating revenues obtained in 2Q13 were up by 4.1% to 
€2,502 thousand, and down 13.7% to €4,580 thousand for 
the six month period. EBITDA increased 7.6% yoy in 2Q13, to 
€1,754 thousand, and declined by 18.9% in 1H13, to €3,065 
thousand.
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Fixed Income

Revenues 2,502 2,403 4.1% 4,580 5,308 -13.7%

Operating Costs (748) (773) -3.2% (1,515) (1,527) -0.8%

EBITDA 1,754 1,630 7.6% 3,065 3,781 -18.9%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆

Public Debt Turnover (Mill. Euros)  14,820 9,415 57.4% 26,416 28,711 -8.0%

Private Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros)  349,558 498,991 -29.9% 756,730 1,252,508 -39.6%

 Cash  91,584 119,529 -23.4% 158,918 267,468 -40.6%

 Repo  257,974 379,462 -32.0% 597,812 985,040 -39.3%

 Other Equity Market Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros)  14,995 15,034 -0.3% 23,538 29,038 -18.9%

       

Fixed Income Total Turnover (Mill. Euros)  379,373 523,440 -27.5% 806,684 1,310,257 -38.4%
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Within the IT and Consulting business unit, the greatest activity 
in the quarter and the first six months of the year occurred in the 
financial communication services (HighWay) area, international 
consultancy and regulatory support services. Activity during the 
second quarter focused on improving trading support services 
by expanding the proximity and collocation activity as well as 
incorporating value added services to the maX terminals on the 
VT network to upgrade the product offering.

Revenues from the IT and Consulting unit amounted to €4,945 
thousand in 2Q13, up 18.2% yoy. The joint contribution of 
the various services offered in the unit generated revenues 
of €9,374 thousand in the first half of 2013, up 13.1% on the 
previous year. Once operating costs are stripped out, the unit’s 
EBITDA was €2,302 thousand (up 52.1%) and €4,282 thousand 
(up 42.9%) in 2Q13 and 1H13, respectively.

During the second quarter, financial communication services 
(BME HighWay) continued to target local public government 
bodies with a specific solution located in the BME Innova 
cloud, focused on complying with disclosure requirements and 
monitoring cash planning.  Of particular note is the number of 
client connections to Swift Engine and HighWay Empresas 
services.

Confidence Net services for regulatory compliance have 
focused its activity on the new reporting services module and 
the inclusion of recent changes to reporting and disclosure 
requirements issued by the CNMV and Bank of Spain for 
Investment Services firms (ESIs) and Collective Investment 
Institutions (CIIs).

International consultancy continued work on the project awarded 
by the Algerian government to modernise the country’s public 
debt market. In the second quarter it was awarded a consulting 
project on alternative corporate debt markets in Mexico, aimed 
at promoting expansion of SMEs and their financing through 
corporate debt issues. 

Volumes traded on the Spanish market via the VNet network 
in the first six months increased 5.0% yoy although orders 
managed by the network contracted 37% in the same period. 

The maX terminal on the Visual Trader network was equipped 
with an automatic quoting system for the SEND market, a risk 
control system for portfolio composition and cash in accounts 
as well as the PairsSelect system to create trading algorithms 
with pairs. These advances are geared towards improving the 
product offering and increasing volume on the network in their 
respective markets.

IT & Consulting

Revenues 4,945 4,184 18.2% 9,374 8,286 13.1%

Operating Costs (2,643) (2,671) -1.0% (5,092) (5,289) -3.7%

EBITDA 2,302 1,513 52.1% 4,282 2,997 42.9%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(IT & Consulting Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

2Q13 2Q12 ∆ 1H13 1H12 ∆
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